

**CASE NO.: 23-60321**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff – Appellee,**

**V.**

**JAMARR SMITH, THOMAS AYODELE, GILBERT MCTHUNEL, II  
Defendants – Appellants**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
OXFORD DIVISION**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
CRIMINAL APPEAL**

---

**Goodloe T. Lewis  
CJA-FPD for Smith  
1305 Madison Avenue  
Oxford, Mississippi 38655  
(662) 234-4000 (telephone)  
(662) 234-2000 (facsimile)  
glewis@hickmanlaw.com  
Mississippi Bar No.: 9889**

**Paul Chiniche  
CJA-FPD for McThunel  
265 N. Lamar Blvd., Ste. W  
Oxford, Mississippi 38655  
(662) 234-4319 (telephone)  
(662) 259-8451 (facsimile)  
pc@chinichelawfirm.com  
Mississippi Bar No.: 101582**

**William F. Travis  
CJA-FPD for Ayodele  
8619 HWY 51 N.  
Southaven, MS 38671  
(662) 393-9295 (telephone)  
bill@southavenlaw.com  
Mississippi Bar No.: 8267**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....1

I. Issue I: The geofence warrant was unconstitutional and the good-faith exception does not apply .....1

    A. Smith, McThunel and Ayodele have a Fourth Amendment interest in their location history, as Google recently demonstrated .....1

    B. The government makes a remarkable concession: The warrant did not need to have the three-step process, nor did the government have to obtain further legal process.....4

    C. The government’s reliance on *ex parte* magistrate judge opinions is misplaced .....6

    D. *United States v. James* does not help the government.....7

    E. The government’s contention that Ybarra applies only to searches of persons and not things is incorrect.....8

II. Issue II: Moody’s Testimony was Inadmissible Pursuant to *Daubert*.....9

    A. There is no requirement that *Daubert* motions be filed before trial.....9

    B. Google Location History is *not* “nothing more than historical GPS location data” .....10

    C. The government cannot overcome Moody’s shortcomings by asking the court to punt scientific reliability determinations to the jury .....10

    D. The government cannot rely on Spencer McInville to resurrect

Moody’s testimony .....13

CONCLUSION .....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct 2206 (2018).....	3, 8
<i>Diabetes Ctrs. Of Am. L.L.C. v. Healthpia Am. Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 375505 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2008).....	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Fair v. Allen</i> , 669 F.3d 601 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	6
<i>Flores v. FS Blinds, L.L.C.</i> , 73 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 356 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Jacked Up, L.L.C. v. Sara Lee Corp</i> , 807 F. Spp’x 344 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 2020 WL 5491763 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2020).....	6
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Ill. 2020).....	6
<i>Matter of Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 345 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	6
<i>Matter of Search of Info. that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, LLC</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Kan. 2021).....	7
<i>Matter of Search of Information Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021).....	7
<i>Nairne v. Ardoin</i> , 2023 WL 7323204 (M.D. La. Nov. 7, 2023) .....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2

*Trulock v. Freeh*, 275 F. 3d 391 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....3

*United States v. Chatrie*, 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022).....3, 6, 8

*United States v. James*, 2019 WL 325231 (D. Minn., Jan. 25, 2019).....7

*United States v. Montemayor*, 55 F.4<sup>th</sup> 1003 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....8

*United States v. Pierre*, 2011 WL 2199375 (E.D. La. June 6, 2011).....9

*United States v. Rhine*, 652 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2023).....10

*United States v. Smith*, 2023 WL 1930747 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 10, 2023).....4

*Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.*, 826 F.2d 420 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....11

*Ybarra v. Illinois*, 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....8

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*, 696 F. 3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §2702.....3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....11

**Other Authorities**

Farivar, Cyrus & Thomas Brewster, Google Just Killed Warrants That Give Police Access to Location Data, Forbes (Dec. 14, 2023).....2

McGriff, Marlow, Updates to Location History (Dec. 12, 2023) available at: <https://blog.google/products/maps/updates-to-location-history-and-new-controls-coming-soon-to-maps/>.....1
